Retained earnings 8,086 11,720 14,890 22,145

9,086 12,720 15,890 23,145
LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings  757 597 675 1,198
Lease liabilities - 92 498 1,046
Deferred tax liabilities 172 139 133 106

929 828 1,306 2,350
Current liabilities
Payables 5,827 40,528 40,779 68,175
Contract liabilities 800 536 21,504 14,353
Tax payable 52 1,029 784 1,745
Borrowings 3,778 5,995 8,732 336
Lease liabilities 18 70 272 505

10,475 48,158 72,071 85,114
Total liabilities 11,404 48,986 73,377 87,464
Total equity and liabilities 20,490 61,706 89,267 110,609

Note:

*   Less than RM1,000.

194194

Registration No. 202301016404 (1510326-M)Registration No. 202301016404 (1510326-M)

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONT’D)

12.2 CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets out our Group’s capitalisation and indebtedness:

(i) as at 15 November 2023, after taking into account the Acquisition of Hexatech Engineering

but before our Public Issue and use of proceeds; and

(ii) after adjusted for the proceeds arising from our Public Issue and use of proceeds from
Public Issue.

(Unaudited)
As at 15 November 2023

After Public Issue and
use of proceeds

RM’000 RM’000
INDEBTEDNESS
Current
Secured and guaranteed:
- Term loans 333 333
- Lease liabilities (under hire purchase

agreement)
87 87

Unsecured and unguaranteed:
- Lease liabilities 400 400

820 820

Non-current
Secured and guaranteed:
- Terms loans 1,109 1,109
- Lease liabilities (under hire purchase

agreement)
297 297

Unsecured and unguaranteed:
- Lease liabilities 644 644

2,050 2,050
Total borrowings 2,870 2,870

Contingent liability
Secured and guaranteed:
- Performance guarantee extended to

third parties in respect of
subcontractors’ performance

24,581 24,581

Total Indebtedness (1) 27,451 27,451

CAPITALISATION
Shareholders’ equity 24,540  44,970

Total capitalisation and indebtedness 51,991 72,421

Gearing ratio (times) (2) 0.12 0.06

Notes:

(1) Comprises total borrowings and contingent liability.

(2) Computed based on total borrowings divided by our shareholders’ equity.

195195

Registration No. 202301016404 (1510326-M)Registration No. 202301016404 (1510326-M)

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONT’D)

12.3 MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITIONS, RESULTS OF
OPERATIONS AND PROSPECTS

Investors should read the following management’s discussion and analysis of our Group’s financial
conditions and results of operations in conjunction with the Accountants’ Report as set out in
Section 14 of this Prospectus.

The management’s discussion and analysis contains data derived from our audited combined
financial statements as well as forward-looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties. The
results may differ significantly from those projected in these forward-looking statements. Factors

[…]

OF FINANCIAL POSITION (CONT’D)

2

Registration No. 202301016404 (1510326-M)

13. REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS
OF FINANCIAL POSITION (CONT’D)

2

Registration No. 202301016404 (1510326-M)

13. REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS
OF FINANCIAL POSITION (CONT’D)

2

HE GROUP BERHAD
PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 AUGUST 2023

4

The Pro Forma Combined Statements of Financial Position of the Group as at 31 August 2023 as set out below are provided for illustrative purposes only to show the effects
of the transactions as mentioned in Note 2 to the Pro Forma Combined Statements of Financial Position on the assumption that these transactions were completed on 31 August
2023, and should be read in conjunction with the notes accompanying to the Pro Forma Combined Statements of Financial Position.

Adjustments for Proforma III
Proforma I Adjustments for Proforma II Proposed After Proposed

Adjustments for After Public After Utilisation of Utilisation of
Note At 31 August 2023 Acquisition Acquisition Issue Public Issue Proceeds Proceeds

RM RM RM RM RM RM RM
ASSETS
Non-current assets
 Property, plant and equipment 3.01  - 3,166,333 3,166,333 - 3,166,333 1,750,000 4,916,333
 Investment properties 3.02  - 1,180,000 1,180,000 - 1,180,000 - 1,180,000
 Receivables 3.03  770,926 770,926 770,926 770,926

Total non-current assets - 5,117,259 5,117,259 6,867,259

Current assets
 Inventories 3.04  - 1,224,660 1,224,660 - 1,224,660 - 1,224,660
 Receivables 3.03  - 63,407,248 63,407,248 - 63,407,248 (1,484,062) 61,923,186
 Contract assets 3.05  - 9,030,671 9,030,671 - 9,030,671 - 9,030,671
 Other investment 3.06  10,033,197 10,033,197 10,033,197 10,033,197
 Fixed deposits with licensed banks 3.07  - 5,139,734 5,139,734 - 5,139,734 - 5,139,734
 Cash and bank balances 3.08  45 11,855,989 11,856,034 24,329,116 36,185,150 (4,065,938) 32,119,212

Total current assets 45 100,691,544 125,020,660 119,470,660

Non-current asset held for sale 3.09  - 4,800,000 4,800,000 - 4,800,000 - 4,800,000

Total assets 45 110,608,803 134,937,919 131,137,919

HE GROUP BERHAD
PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 AUGUST 2023

4

The Pro Forma Combined Statements of Financial Position of the Group as at 31 August 2023 as set out below are provided for illustrative purposes only to show the effects
of the transactions as mentioned in Note 2 to the Pro Forma Combined Statements of Financial Position on the assumption that these transactions were completed on 31 August
2023, and should be read in conjunction with the notes accompanying to the Pro Forma Combined Statements of Financial Position.

Adjustments for Proforma III
Proforma I Adjustments for Proforma II Proposed After Proposed

Adjustments for After Public After Utilisation of Utilisation of
Note At 31 August 2023 Acquisition Acquisition Issue Public Issue Proceeds Proceeds

RM RM RM RM RM RM RM
ASSETS
Non-current assets
 Property, plant and equipment 3.01  - 3,166,333 3,166,333 - 3,166,333 1,750,000 4,916,333
 Investment properties 3.02  - 1,180,000 1,180,000 - 1,180,000 - 1,180,000
 Receivables 3.03  770,926 770,926 770,926 770,926

Total non-current assets - 5,117,259 5,117,259 6,867,259

Current assets
 Inventories 3.04  - 1,224,660 1,224,660 - 1,224,660 - 1,224,660
 Receivables 3.03  - 63,407,248 63,407,248 - 63,407,248 (1,484,062) 61,923,186
 Contract assets 3.05  - 9,030,671 9,030,671 - 9,030,671 - 9,030,671
 Other investment 3.06  10,033,197 10,033,197 10,033,197 10,033,197
 Fixed deposits with licensed banks 3.07  - 5,139,734 5,139,734 - 5,139,734 - 5,139,734
 Cash and bank balances 3.08  45 11,855,989 11,856,034 24,329,116 36,185,150 (4,065,938) 32,119,212

Total current assets 45 100,691,544 125,020,660 119,470,660

Non-current asset held for sale 3.09  - 4,800,000 4,800,000 - 4,800,000 - 4,800,000

Total assets 45 110,608,803 134,937,919 131,137,919

251

Registration No. 202301016404 (1510326-M) Registration No. 202301016404 (1510326-M)

13. REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS
OF FINANCIAL POSITION (CONT’D)

2

Registration No. 202301016404 (1510326-M)

13. REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS
OF FINANCIAL POSITION (CONT’D)

2

Registration No. 202301016404 (1510326-M)

13. REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS
OF FINANCIAL POSITION (CONT’D)

2

Registration No. 202301016404 (1510326-M)

13. REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS
OF FINANCIAL POSITION (CONT’D)

2

Registration No. 202301016404 (1510326-M)

[…]

13. REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS
OF FINANCIAL POSITION (CONT’D)

2

Registration No. 202301016404 (1510326-M)

13. REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS
OF FINANCIAL POSITION (CONT’D)

2

HE GROUP BERHAD
PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 AUGUST 2023 (CONT’D)

5

The Pro Forma Combined Statements of Financial Position of the Group as at 31 August 2023 as set out below are provided for illustrative purposes only to show the effects
of the transactions as mentioned in Note 2 to the Pro Forma Combined Statements of Financial Position on the assumption that these transactions were completed on 31 August
2023, and should be read in conjunction with the notes accompanying to the Pro Forma Combined Statements of Financial Position. (Cont’d)

Adjustments for Proforma III
Proforma I Adjustments for Proforma II Proposed After Proposed

Adjustments for After Public After Utilisation of Utilisation of
Note At 31 August 2023 Acquisition Acquisition Issue Public Issue Proceeds Proceeds

RM RM RM RM RM RM RM
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
Equity attributable to owners of
   HE Group Berhad:-
 Share capital 3.10  45 15,889,919 15,889,964 24,329,116 40,219,080 (1,175,357) 39,043,723
 Merger deficit 3.11  - (14,889,919) (14,889,919) - (14,889,919) - (14,889,919)
 (Accumulated losses)/Retained

earnings 3.12  (98,750) 22,243,395 22,144,645 - 22,144,645 (2,624,643) 19,520,002

Total equity (98,705) 23,144,690 47,473,806 43,673,806

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
 Borrowings 3.13  - 1,197,739 1,197,739 - 1,197,739 - 1,197,739
 Lease liabilities 3.14  - 1,045,695 1,045,695 - 1,045,695 - 1,045,695
 Deferred tax liabilities 3.15  - 106,000 106,000 - 106,000 - 106,000

Total non-current liabilities - 2,349,434 2,349,434 2,349,434

HE GROUP BERHAD
PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 AUGUST 2023 (CONT’D)

5

The Pro Forma Combined Statements of Financial Position of the Group as at 31 August 2023 as set out below are provided for illustrative purposes only to show the effects
of the transactions as mentioned in Note 2 to the Pro Forma Combined Statements of Financial Position on the assumption that these transactions were completed on 31 August
2023, and should be read in conjunction with the notes accompanying to the Pro Forma Combined Statements of Financial Position. (Cont’d)

Adjustments for Proforma III
Proforma I Adjustments for Proforma II Proposed After Proposed

Adjustments for After Public After Utilisation of Utilisation of
Note At 31 August 2023 Acquisition Acquisition Issue Public Issue Proceeds Proceeds

RM RM RM RM RM RM RM
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
Equity attributable to owners of
   HE Group Berhad:-
 Share capital 3.10  45 15,889,919 15,889,964 24,329,116 40,219,080 (1,175,357) 39,043,723
 Merger deficit 3.11  - (14,889,919) (14,889,919) - (14,889,919) - (14,889,919)
 (Accumulated losses)/Retained

earnings 3.12  (98,750) 22,243,395 22,144,645 - 22,144,645 (2,624,643) 19,520,002

Total equity (98,705) 23,144,690 47,473,806 43,673,806

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
 Borrowings 3.13  - 1,197,739 1,197,739 - 1,197,739 - 1,197,739
 Lease liabilities 3.14  - 1,045,695 1,045,695 - 1,045,695 - 1,045,695
 Deferred tax liabilities 3.15  - 106,000 106,000 - 106,000 - 106,000

Total non-current liabilities - 2,349,434 2,349,434 2,349,434

252

Registration No. 202301016404 (1510326-M) Registration No. 202301016404 (1510326-M)

13. REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS
OF FINANCIAL POSITION (CONT’D)

2

Registration No. 202301016404 (1510326-M)

13. REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS
OF FINANCIAL POSITION (CONT’D)

2

Registration No. 202301016404 (1510326-M)

13. REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS
OF FINANCIAL POSITION (CONT’D)

2

Registration No. 202301016404 (1510326-M)

13. REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS
OF FINANCIAL POSITION (CONT’D)

2

Registration No. 202301016404 (1510326-M)

[…]

Registration No. 202301016404 (1510326-M)

13. REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS
OF FINANCIAL POSITION (CONT’D)

2

Registration No. 202301016404 (1510326-M)

13. REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS
OF FINANCIAL POSITION (CONT’D)

2

HE GROUP BERHAD
PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 AUGUST 2023 (CONT’D)

6

The Pro Forma Combined Statements of Financial Position of the Group as at 31 August 2023 as set out below are provided for illustrative purposes only to show the effects
of the transactions as mentioned in Note 2 to the Pro Forma Combined Statements of Financial Position on the assumption that these transactions were completed on 31 August
2023, and should be read in conjunction with the notes accompanying to the Pro Forma Combined Statements of Financial Position. (Cont’d)

Adjustments for Proforma III
Proforma I Adjustments for Proforma II Proposed After Proposed

Adjustments for After  Public After Utilisation of Utilisation of
Note At 31 August 2023  Acquisition Acquisition Issue Public Issue Proceeds Proceeds

RM RM RM RM RM RM RM
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES (CONT’D)
LIABILITIES (CONT’D)
Current liabilities
 Payables 3.16  98,750 68,076,761 68,175,511 - 68,175,511 - 68,175,511
 Contract liabilities 3.17  - 14,353,499 14,353,499 - 14,353,499 - 14,353,499
 Tax payable 3.18  - 1,745,153 1,745,153 - 1,745,153 - 1,745,153
 Borrowings 3.13  - 335,693 335,693 - 335,693 - 335,693
 Lease liabilities 3.14  - 504,823 504,823 - 504,823 - 504,823

Total current liabilities 98,750 85,114,679 85,114,679 85,114,679

Total liabilities 98,750 87,464,113 87,464,113 87,464,113

Total equity and liabilities 45 110,608,803 134,937,919 131,137,919

Issued ordinary share capital (Unit) 3.10  1,000 353,109,300 353,110,300 86,889,700 440,000,000 - 440,000,000

Net assets per share attributable
  to owners of HE Group Berhad (RM) (98.71) 0.07 0.11 0.10

Lease liabilities and Borrowings - 3,083,950 3,083,950 3,083,950

Gearing ratio (times) - 0.13 0.06 0.07

HE GROUP BERHAD
PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 AUGUST 2023 (CONT’D)

6

The Pro Forma Combined Statements of Financial Position of the Group as at 31 August 2023 as set out below are provided for illustrative purposes only to show the effects
of the transactions as mentioned in Note 2 to the Pro Forma Combined Statements of Financial Position on the assumption that these transactions were completed on 31 August
2023, and should be read in conjunction with the notes accompanying to the Pro Forma Combined Statements of Financial Position. (Cont’d)

Adjustments for Proforma III
Proforma I Adjustments for Proforma II Proposed After Proposed

Adjustments for After  Public After Utilisation of Utilisation of
Note At 31 August 2023  Acquisition Acquisition Issue Public Issue Proceeds Proceeds

RM RM RM RM RM RM RM
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES (CONT’D)
LIABILITIES (CONT’D)
Current liabilities
 Payables 3.16  98,750 68,076,761 68,175,511 - 68,175,511 - 68,175,511
 Contract liabilities 3.17  - 14,353,499 14,353,499 - 14,353,499 - 14,353,499
 Tax payable 3.18  - 1,745,153 1,745,153 - 1,745,153 - 1,745,153
 Borrowings 3.13  - 335,693 335,693 - 335,693 - 335,693
 Lease liabilities 3.14  - 504,823 504,823 - 504,823 - 504,823

Total current liabilities 98,750 85,114,679 85,114,679 85,114,679

Total liabilities 98,750 87,464,113 87,464,113 87,464,113

Total equity and liabilities 45 110,608,803 134,937,919 131,137,919

Issued ordinary share capital (Unit) 3.10  1,000 353,109,300 353,110,300 86,889,700 440,000,000 - 440,000,000

Net assets per share attributable
  to owners of HE Group Berhad (RM) (98.71) 0.07 0.11 0.10

Lease liabilities and Borrowings - 3,083,950 3,083,950 3,083,950

Gearing ratio (times) - 0.13 0.06 0.07

253

Registration No. 202301016404 (1510326-M)Registration No. 202301016404 (1510326-M)

13. REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS
OF FINANCIAL POSITION (CONT’D)

2

HE GROUP BERHAD

NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS
AT 31 AUGUST 2023

7

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The Pro Forma Combined Statements of Financial Position of the Group has been prepared for
illustrative purposes and on the assumptions that all the transactions mentioned as per Note 2 to the Pro
Forma Combined Statements of Financial Position had taken place on 31 August 2023.

The Pro Forma Combined Statements of Financial Position have been prepared based on accounting